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Environmental Enterprises Incorporated c

TREATMENT FACILITY
4650 Spring Grove Ave
Cincinnati, Ohio 45232

{513) 541 - 1823 OFFICE / LABORATORY
Fax: (513) 541 - 1638 10163 Cincinnati - Dayton Rd
hitp: /Iwww selenv.com Cincinnati, Ohio 45241

(513) 772 - 2818
EPA ID#: OMD 083377010 Fax: (513) 782 - 8950

September 26, 1996

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission “"CERTTFTED MAIL"
Region 111 Z 309 510 026

801 Warrenville Road
Lisle, IL 60532-4351

Attn. Mr Loren J Hueter
Re License #34-26567-01

Dear Mr. Hueter

Effective August 29,1996, 5 00 PM, Mr. David Conaway resigned as Environmental Enterprises'
Radiation Safety Officer (RSO). Effective the same date, EEI closed all operations governed by
the subject license until such time as a new RSO is retained and the license is amended

Please accept this letter as our official notification within thirty (30) days of when the RSO
permanently discontinues performance of duties

We will notify you of the new RSO when retained and ask to resume activities at that time
Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL ENTERPRISES, INC

D25

Gary M. Davis

Vice President RBCEIVED
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Environmental Enterprises incorporated c

TREATMENT FACILITY
4650 Spring Grove Ave
Cincinnali, Ohio 45232

(513) 541 - 1823 OFFICE / | ABORATORY
Fax: (513) 541 - 1638 10163 Cincinnat - Dayton Rd
htip. //www eeieny com Cincinnati, Ohio 45241

(513) 772 - 2818
EPA ID&. OHD 083377010 Fax: (513) 782 - 8850

September 24, 1996

United States

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region Il

801 Warrenville Road

lisle, lllinois 60532-4351

Dear John Madera,

On August 29, 1996 Dave Conway, EEI's Radiation Safety Officer resigned.
Since then, we have terminated all activities involving material authorized under our

NRC license
Sincerely

L S
Wayne Collier
Laboratory Manager
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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
REGION il
801 WARRENVILLE ROAD
UISLE. ILLINOIS 60632-4351

October 3, 1996

Gary M. Davis

President

Environmental Enterprises Incorporated
10163 Cincinnati-Dayton Road
Cincinnati, OH 4524]

SUBJECT: ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CORRESPONDENCE
(Letter Dated 09/26/96 & 09/24/96)

Dear Licensee:

In response to your request, we have completed the initial processing, which is
an administrative review of your application for a(n):

_ New License _X_ Amendment __ Renewal

Admnistrative deficiencies were identified during this initial review as
outlined below. However, it should be noted that a technical review may identify
additional omissions in the submitted ‘nformation.

It appears that your request i1s routine (see 1-3 below as, applicable).
Incomplete information is as follows: In order for us to complete your amendment
Egiggéii;ng(requir fee 1s necessary. Please contact our License fee & Debt
obtain the correct fee amount.

1. Ng¥_jﬂg_gmgggmggi actions are normally processed within 90 days,
unless we find major deficiencies. or policy issues requiring
central program office assistance.

2. Renewal actions are normally processed within 180 days. however
under timely filing (before expiration) you may continue to operate
under your existing license.

3. Termination actions are normally processed within 90 days, unless
confirmatory surveys following decontamination/decommissioning
activities are involved.

A copy of your correspondence has been forwarded to our Licersing Fee and Debt
Col]ectéon Branch (301/415-6097) for approval of the fee category and amount . if
required.

If you have a compelling safety or business-related reason for requesting
expedited review, please contact the Materials Licensing Branch at (630) 829-
9887. We will try to complete your request as soon as practicable. Any
correspondence about this request should reference the control number.

Nuclear Materials Support Branch

Mail Control No. 301902
License No. 34-26567-01



